increase opportunities for youth with disabilities to participate in paid work-based learning 

experiences, explore career options, and develop the soft skills/professional skills necessary for 
lifelong employment success. 

During Program Year 2024, there were five-hundred-eighty-six (586) employers that provided work 
placements for Project Skills experiences.  DRS sponsored six (6) 'Let’s Talk Work' events across the 
state. These events help students with disabilities build the skills needed for successful employment, 
while also giving them the opportunity to hear directly from employers about the skills they value in

[...]

These one-day workshops are designed for high school students 
planning to pursue post-secondary education.  Attendance numbers included a total of one-hundred-
sixty-two (462) individuals: Mitchell Technical College forty-nine (49), Southeastern Technical College  
two-hundred-twenty-three (223), Northern State University  eighty-eight (88), and Black Hills State 
University one-hundred-two (102).   

DRS collaborated with post-secondary institutes in the state to host six “Catch the Wave” events. 
These are one-day workshops intended for high school students planning to attend post-secondary 
educational opportunities. Attendance numbers included a total of 532 individuals: Mitchell 
Technical College – eighty-two (82), South Dakota School of Mines & Technology - one hundred and 
one (101), University of South Dakota – one hundred thirty-five (135), Lake Area Technical College – 
sixty-eight (68), Todd County High School – eighty-nine (89), and Northern State University – fifty-
seven (57).   

DRS works closely with the Dakota Wesleyan University/Lifequest  program in Mitchell. This program

[...]

training to develop social skills and independent living, instruction in self-advocacy, and information 
about VR services and other programs available to assist individuals with disabilities. A total of nine 
(9) entities were involved in this. Altogether, a total of one-hundred-twenty-five (125) participants or 
students were involved in the trainings, eighty-seven (87) are currently receiving VR services, and 
thirty-eight (38) are potentially eligible for VR services. 

Strategy 2.5. Conduct outreach activities to better identify and serve underserved youth with